



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 8612/2023
MANOJ KAUL & ANR.Petitioners
Through: None

versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents
Through: R-2 in person

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
ORDER

% **18.07.2025**

Case received on transfer from the Court of Shri Amitabh Rawat, Joint Registrar (Judicial)

1. The present matter has been received pursuant to letter bearing No. NALSA-MCPC Spl. Campaign-1/2025-26 dated 27.06.2025.
2. No one is appearing on behalf of petitioner.
3. Respondent no. 2 submitted that matter may be referred to Mediation and he undertakes to inform about the referral for Mediation to the opposite party.
4. Hence, at request, list the matter before learned Mediator at Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre, Extension Block on 18.08.2025 at 12:30 pm.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 18, 2025/tp